Reservoir: 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-At a meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, held October g, 1902, 
the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 

Whereas, In the opinion of the Aqueduct Commissioners, the further sum of 
four hundred and sixty-four thousand four hundred and forty-three dollars and forty 
cents ($464,443.40),  being the estimated additional cost of the Jerome Park Reservoir 
under the amended contract, will be required to defray the necessary and lawful 
expenditures of the said Commissioners therefor; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he is hereby 
requested to raise the sum of four hundred and sixty-four thousand four hundred and 
forty-three dollars and forty cents ($464,443.40) upon bonds of The City of New York, 
in conformity with the requirements of section 32, chapter 490, Laws of 1883, of the 
State of New York, for the uses and purposes of the Aqueduct Commissioners, as set 
forth in said chapter and section of said law, to defray the additional expense made

[...]

Interest thereon from November II, 1901, the date of vesting of title, to 

November it, 1902, is 	 12,330 00 
Amount of taxed costs 	 2,141 70 
Services of Expert (estimated) 	300 00 

Total 	

$220,271 70 

To provide the means for payment of this expense, corporate stock amounting 
to two hundred and twenty thousand two hundred and seventy-one dollars and 
seventy cents ($220,271.70) should be issued. 

A resolution authorizing the issue of corporate stock is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the

[...]

OPPICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, 

October 13, 1902. 
JAMES W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-This Department requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
appropriate an additional sum of eighty-three thousand dollars ($83,000) for the 
purpose of defraying the cost of the erection of three permanent public bath houses 
in the Borough of Manhattan. The amount of three hundred and twenty-five thou-
sand dollars ($325,00o) heretofore appropriated for the acquisition of sites and the 
construction of the buildings is not sufficient to permit the award of the three 
contracts for the construction of the bath houses for which bids were received on 
October 7. 

The following is a summary of the cost of the above work:

[...]

ough of Manhattan, and that when authority shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of eighty-three thousand dollars ($83,000) ; the proceeds thereof 
shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and Queens-14.

[...]

For Contingent Rentals 	  25,000 00 

Total 	 .. 	  $397,285 07 

0 

48o 00 

25,000 00 

$397„285 07 

Respectfully, 
WM. A. DE LONG, 

Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

618 29 	 The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriations made to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, for the year i902, entitled and as follows: 868 69 

STATE OF NEW YORK-COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
ALBANY, September IO, 1902. 

EDWARD M.

[...]

I inclose herewith bills received to date and will forward hereafter such bills as 
are presented. 

Trusting this action will be satisfactory to your Department, I am, 
Yours very truly, 

J. M. MAGEE, Treasurer. 

I he following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and forty-four dollars ($344) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation for the year 1902, entitled, "Queens 
Borough Library," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes 
thereof, to the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and